RESOLUTION NO. <u>55-49</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER C Marke Wingseed ON THE 18th DAY OF _______, 1999.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF THIRTY-NINE REPLACEMENT MOTOROLA PORTABLE RADIOS WITHOUT COMPETITIVE BIDDING.

WHEREAS, the Centerville Police Department presently operates using Motorola STX portable radios; and

WHEREAS, the great majority of the Police Department radios in Montgomery county utilize Motorola portable radios; and

WHEREAS, the use of the Motorola radios will allow the City police department personnel to communicate with other communities in the area using the same make radios which will not be possible if the make of said radios is changed; and

WHEREAS, the only manufacturer capable of supplying the compatible portable radios is Motorola which this council hereby finds is the sole source of radio equipment which is compatible with other neighboring radio systems; and

WHEREAS, this council further finds that since Motorola is the sole source of compatible radio equipment, competitive bidding would be a useless act and would not benefit the City and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Motorola is no longer providing support for the City's existing radios but will grant the City a trade in allowance of \$300.00 per unit resulting in a total purchase savings of \$11,100.00;

NOW, THEREFORE,

13 813

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the Police Department of the City of Centerville is hereby authorized to purchase the following described equipment without competitive bidding for the reason that Motorola is the sole source of radio equipment which is compatible with the existing radio equipment owned by the Centerville Police Department:

MTS 2000 portable radios Model I @ \$1,345.00 X 39	\$52,455.00
Startsite software package @ \$200.00 X 39	7,800.00
H36 Extended Service Plan @ \$36.00 X 39	1,404.00
H236 FMIS Ultra high capacity battery from Access Inc.	
@ \$59.00 X 39=	2,301.00
H301 belt clip @ \$10.00 X 39	390.00
NTNI 174 110 volt slow rate charger @ \$30.00 X 39	1,170.00
NMN 6193 Remote spkr/mic @ \$83.00 X 39=	3,237.00
Programming of portables by P&R Communication X \$25.00	975.00
Total	\$69,732.00
H635 STX trade in promo @ \$300.00 X 39=	- 11.100 .00
en x	\$58,632,00

PASSED THIS 18th day of October, 1999.

Mayor of the City of Centerville Obic

Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

15-54

marie Am Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. <u>SS-99</u>, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the (8th day of October, 1999.

Clerk of the Council